

No. 23-392

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MARTINSVILLE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

A.C., a minor child by his next friend, mother, and  
legal guardian, M.C.,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, AND  
17 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVE MARSHALL  
Attorney General  
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
Solicitor General  
A. BARRETT BOWDRE  
Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General  
Office of the Att'y Gen.  
State of Alabama  
501 Washington Ave.  
P.O. Box 300152  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@Ala-  
bamaAG.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Attorney General  
JAMES A. BARTA\*  
Deputy Solicitor General  
MELINDA R. HOLMES  
KATELYN E. DOERING  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-0709  
James.Barta@atg.in.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici States  
Additional counsel listed with signature block*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important ..... 4

    A. The numerous, costly lawsuits—and resulting uncertainty—over bathrooms are harming States, schools, and students ..... 5

    B. The Seventh Circuit’s flawed approach to the Equal Protection Clause and Title IX impacts a wide range of policies ..... 10

II. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach Conflicts with This Court’s Equal Protection and Title IX Jurisprudence ..... 14

    A. The Equal Protection Clause does not require States to define “sex” as “gender identity” ..... 15

B. Title IX cannot require States to redefine “sex” as “gender identity” without saying so unambiguously.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.H. v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 536 (M.D. Penn. 2019) .....	6
<i>D.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022) .....	6
<i>A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schs.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 950 (S.D. Ind. 2022) .....	10
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Adams by &amp; through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 7, 10, 16, 18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	1, 8, 9
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	13

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Bridge ex rel. Bridge v. Okla. State Dep't Educ., No. CIV-22-00787 (W.D. Okla.)</i> .....	6
<i>Carcano v. McCrory, 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D. N.C. 2016)</i> .....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)</i> .....	15
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, 596 U.S. 212 (2022)</i> .....	23
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)</i> .....	23
<i>Doe #1 v. Vicksburg Comm. Schs., No. 1:23-cv-00901 (W.D. Mich.)</i> .....	6
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Bethel Local School Dist. Bd. of Educ., No. 3:22-cv-337, 2023 WL 5018511 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 7, 2023)</i> .....	6
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist., 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)</i> .....	6
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)</i> .....	18
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974)</i> .....	19

## CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>Ill. Health Care Ass'n v. Ill. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 879 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1989).....	20, 21
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. Dep't of Con</i> 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) .....	5
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. 2023) .....	13
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023).....	13
<i>L.W. by &amp; through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	6
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	15

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	23
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 23</i> , 645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	11
<i>Orion Ins. Grp. v. Wash State Off. of Minority &amp; Women's Bus. Enter.</i> , 2017 WL 3387344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 7, 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Dallas Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Ore. 2018).....	6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	18

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00315, 2023 WL 6690596 (D. Idaho Oct. 12, 2023).....	5
<i>Soule by Stancescu v. Connecticut Ass'n of Schools Inc.</i> , 57 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	23
<i>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. Sch. Dirs. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 211</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	6, 8
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8, 15-16, 18, 20
<i>Veronia Sch. Dist. 47 v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4, 12-13, 17
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-943 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 23, 2018).....	6, 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	15
----------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	2, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	13
2023 Miss. Laws, H.B. No. 1125, §2;.....	13
Ala. Code § 16-1-52 .....	11
Ala. Code § 16-1-54.....	9
Ala. Code § 26-26-4 .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-120.02.....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 32-3230.....	13
Ark. Code § 6-1-107 .....	11
Ark. Code § 6-21-120 .....	9
Ark. Code § 20-9-1502 .....	13
Fla. Stat. § 456.52.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 553.865.....	9
Fla. Stat. § 1006.205.....	11

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ga. Code § 31-7-3.5.....	13
Idaho Code § 18-1506C.....	13
Idaho Code § 33-6203 .....	11
Idaho Code § [33-6703]33-6603.....	9
Ind. Code § 20-33-13-4.....	11
Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13.....	13
Iowa Code § 147.164.....	13
Iowa Code § 261I.2.....	11
Iowa Code § 280.33.....	9
Kan. Stat. § 13-3.....	11
Kan. Stat. § 60-5603 .....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 156.070 .....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 158.189 .....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 164.2813 .....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372 .....	13
La. Stat. § 4:444.....	11
La. Stat. § 40:1098.2.....	13
Miss. Code § 37-97-1.....	11

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 191.1720 .....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 163.048.....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-7-1306 .....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-4-1004 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.151 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-401 .....	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-36.1-02 .....	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 15-10.6-02 .....	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 15.1-06-21 .....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 15.1-41-02 .....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-7304 .....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2607.1 .....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1-125 .....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 27-106 .....	11
S.C. Code § 59-1-500.....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 13-67-1 .....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-24-34 .....	13
Tenn. Code § 49-2-802 .....	10

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Tenn. Code § 49-6-310 .....	11
Tenn. Code § 49-7-180 .....	11
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103 .....	13
Tex. Educ. Code § 33.0834.....	11
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.702 .....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 58-67-502 .....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 58-68-502 .....	13
Utah Code § 53G-6-902 .....	11
Utah Code § 58-67-102 .....	13
Utah Code § 58-67-502 .....	13
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d.....	11
W. Va. Code § 30-3-20.....	13
Wyo. Stat. § 21-25-102.....	11

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) .....	1
----------------------------------	---

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	23
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020). .....	9

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS [CONT'D]**

86 Fed. Reg. 32,637 (June 22, 2021)..... 9

87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022)..... 9

88 Fed. Reg. 22,860 (Apr. 13, 2023)..... 12

Catherine Lhamon & Vanita Gupta, *Dear  
Colleague Letter: Transgender Students*,  
U.S. Dep’t of Educ.: Off. for Civ. Rts.  
(May 13, 2016) ..... 9

*Equal Credit Opportunity (Regulation B);  
Discrimination on the Bases of Sexual  
Orientation and Gender Identity*, 86 Fed.  
Reg. 14,363 (Mar. 16, 2021)..... 14

*Health and Human Services Grants  
Regulation*, 88 Fed. Reg. 44,750 (July  
13, 2023)..... 14

*Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and  
Activities*, 87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4,  
2022)..... 14

*Notification of Interpretation of Section 188  
of the Workforce Innovation and  
Opportunity Act*, 87 Fed. Reg. 20,321  
(Apr. 7, 2022)..... 14

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS [CONT'D]**

*Protections Against Employment  
Discrimination Based on Sexual  
Orientation or Gender Identity, EEOC  
(June 15, 2021)*..... 14

*Supplemental Nutrition Assistance  
Program: Civil Rights Update to the  
Federal-State Agreement, 87 Fed. Reg.  
35,855 (June 14, 2022)*..... 14

Fla. Admin. Code R.64B8-9.019 ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Benjamin D. Levine et al., *The Role of  
Testosterone in Athletic Performance*,  
Duke Ctr. for Sports L. & Pol’y (Jan.  
2019)..... 11, 12

Doriane Lambelet Coleman et al., *Re-  
Affirming the Value of the Sports  
Exception to Title IX’s General Non-  
Discrimination Rule*, 27 Duke J. of  
Gender L. & Pol’y 69, 88 (2020) ..... 12

W. Burlette Carter, *Sexism in the  
“Bathroom Debates”*, 37 Yale L. & Pol’y  
Rev. 227 (2018) ..... 8
